Stage 1 3,060 4,138 7,198

Stage 2 114,869 51,397 166,266

Stage 3 17,044 139,814 156,858

Financial assets measured at fair value

through profit or loss
9,414 838 10,252

The most important write-offs in stage 3 were concerned in corporate clients from the following

sectors: accommodation and food service activities, real estate activities and transport and storage.

As at December 31, 2020, the Group applied management corrections (overlays) in the amount of

PLN 12.61 million. These adjustments do not result from the methodology used to calculate the

allowances for expected credit losses.

The Group will continue to analyze the impact of COVID-19 and state aid programs on the result of

the cost of credit risk in the upcoming quarters.

In order to assess expected credit loss (ECL) sensitivity to the future macroeconomic conditions, the

Group determined the ECL value separately for each of the scenarios used for the purposes of

calculating the expected credit risk losses. The impact of each of the scenarios is presented in the

table in the next chapters of the document.

The table below presents forecasts of the main macroeconomic indicators used in the expected credit

loss model as of December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

Scenario as at 31.12.2020 base optimistic pessimistic

Probability 60% 20% 20%

The first year

of the forecast

The average

for the next
two years

The first year

of the forecast

 The average

for the next

two years

The first year

of the forecast

The average

for the next
two years

GDP YoY -4.2 4.4 0.0 3.9 -6.4 0.4

Unemployment rate
end of the

year
7.0% 5.5% 3.3% 2.9% 9.2% 11.9%

WIBOR3M
end of the

year
0.31 0.38 0.7 0.7 0.1 0.1

Real estate price

index
YoY 101.0 105.5 103.0 105.9 91.9 102.8

CHFPLN
end of the

year
4.21 4.03 4.11 3.93 4.43 4.43

Scenario as at 31.12.2019 base optimistic pessimistic

Probability

60% 20% 20%

 The first year

of the forecast

The average

for the next
two years

The first year

of the forecast

The average

for the next
two years

The first year

of the forecast

The average

for the next
two years

GDP YoY 3.3 2.8 4.3 3.4 0.6 1.4

Unemployment rate
end of the

year
3.9% 4.0% 3.0% 3.5% 6.5% 8.0%

WIBOR3M
end of the

year
2 2.3 1.7 1.7 0.5 0.5

Real estate price

index YoY 102 101 103.8 103.2 100.0 102.6

CHFPLN
end of the

year
3.62 3.48 3.72 3.62 4.48 4.15

Integrated Report 2020

54

The value of credit risk cost is the result of all presented macroeconomic scenarios and the weights

assigned to them. Impact of individual scenarios on the credit risk costs is as shown in the table

below (weight of a given scenario 100%):

Scenario as at 31.12.2020

The change of the value of credit risk costs (PLN

(‘000))

31.12.2020

optimistic 47,136

base 10,316

pessimistic -135,596

The above results were estimated taking into account the equal allocation to the stage 2 based on

the weighted average of all 3 macroeconomic scenarios, without and assumption of additional